LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

Table of Contents

Principal

Legal Practitioners Act 2019

Table of ProvisSions .............ooiuiiiiniiiin i,
Table of AMendments ...........oeuiuiiiini i,
Legal Practitioners Act 2019 ... ...

Subsidiary

Legal Practitioners (Admission) Rules 2019

Table of Provisions ............ ..o
Table of AmMEndments ..........c.oouiiiiinin i
Legal Practitioners (Admission) Rules 2019 ..........................
Legal Practitioners (Practicing Certificates) Rules 2019

Table of Provisions ..............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
Table of AMEendments . .........c.oiuiiuiinie i,
Legal Practitioners (Practicing Certificates) Rules 2019 ...............

Legal Practitioners (Pleaders Training and Examination)
Rules 2020

Table of Provisions ............ ..o
Table of AMENdments ..........c.oeuiiiiiiii i
Legal Practitioners (Pleaders Training and Examination) Rules 2020 .

689

Page

691
695
697

747
749
751

775
777
779

787
789
791

Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Service 0 690



Legal Practitioners Act 2019

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section Title

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY

1 Short title

2 Commencement
3 Objectives

4 Definitions

PART 2 — ADMISSION OF LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

5 Chief Justice to approve admission of practitioners
6 Admission as a barrister and solicitor or pleader

7 Qualifications of barristers and solicitors

8 Qualifications of pleaders

9 Qualifications for foreign practitioners

10 Application for admission to practice as a practitioner
11 Oath or affirmation of admission

12 Roll of Legal Practitioners

PART 3 — TEMPORARY ADMISSION

13 Temporary admission

PART 4 — PRACTICING CERTIFICATES

14 Practicing certificates

15 Application for practicing certificates
16 Practicing certificate may be declined
17 Suspension of certificate

18 Cancellation of certificate

PART 5 — RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF LEGAL

PRACTITIONERS
19 Right to practice
20 Limitation on right of practitioner to commence private practice on own
account
21 Officer of the Court
PART 6 — COSTS
22 Recovery of costs
23 Agreement to costs
24 Taxation of costs

691 Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Section Title
25 Right to particulars
26 Agreements exempting negligence to be void

PART 7 — DISCIPLINARY MATTERS

27 Legal Practitioners Disciplinary Tribunal
28 Secretary to the Tribunal

29 Functions of Tribunal

30 Powers of the Tribunal

31 Orders by Tribunal

32 Rules of evidence

33 Tribunal hearing open to public

34 Witnesses

35 Judgments, decisions or orders of Tribunal
36 Appeal

37 Complaints about conduct of legal practitioners
38 Referral by Court, Judge, etc

39 Power of Registrar to institute proceedings
40 Practitioner may be appointed

41 Jurisdiction of court not affected

42 Limitation period

43 No fees for complaints

44 Register of Complaints

45 Information to be recorded

46 Records of complaints dismissed

PART 8 — NAURU LAW SOCIETY

47 Establishment of Nauru Law Society
48 Common seal

49 Constitution of the Society

50 Functions of the Law Society

51 Council of the Nauru Law Society
52 Council to act as executive

53 Law Society bank account

54 Meetings of the Council

55 Conflict of interest

56 Annual or Special General Meetings
57 Minutes

58 Reports and accounts

PART 9 — COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS

59 Appointment of Commissioners for Oaths
60 Roll of Commissioners for Oaths

PART 10 — NOTARIES PUBLIC
61 Chief Justice may appoint Notaries Public
Service 0 692



LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 2019

Section
62
63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70
71
72

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83

Title
Notaries to be sworn
Roll of Notaries Public
Notaries to be officers of the Court
Fees

PART 11 — OFFENCES

Prohibition to practice

Unqualified person practicing

Acting as agent for unqualified persons

Employment of person struck-off or suspended
Failure to disclose fact of having been struck-off, etc
Acting as Commissioner for Oaths

Acting as Notary Public

PART 12 — MISCELLANEOUS
Liability
Admission fees
Designated countries
Trust accounts
Publication of Rolls
Service of notices
Jurisdiction of the District Court
Rules
Regulations

PART 13 — REPEAL, SAVINGS AND TRANSITIONAL

Repeal
Savings and transitional

SCHEDULE 1 — OATH AND AFFIRMATION

SCHEDULE 2 — LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (PROFESSIONAL
CONDUCT) RULES 2019

693 Service 0



