LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

Table of Contents

	Page
Principal	
Legal Practitioners Act 2019	
Table of Provisions	691
Table of Amendments	695
Legal Practitioners Act 2019	697
Subsidiary	
Legal Practitioners (Admission) Rules 2019	
Table of Provisions	747
Table of Amendments	749
Legal Practitioners (Admission) Rules 2019	751
Legal Practitioners (Practicing Certificates) Rules 2019	
Table of Provisions	775
Table of Amendments	777
Legal Practitioners (Practicing Certificates) Rules 2019	779
Legal Practitioners (Pleaders Training and Examination) Rules 2020	
Table of Provisions	787
Table of Amendments	789
Legal Practitioners (Pleaders Training and Examination) Rules 2020	

689 Service 0

Service 0 690

Legal Practitioners Act 2019

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section	Title
	PART 1 — PRELIMINARY
1	Short title
2	Commencement
3	Objectives
4	Definitions
	PART 2 — ADMISSION OF LEGAL PRACTITIONERS
5	Chief Justice to approve admission of practitioners
6	Admission as a barrister and solicitor or pleader
7	Qualifications of barristers and solicitors
8	Qualifications of pleaders
9	Qualifications for foreign practitioners
10	Application for admission to practice as a practitioner
11	Oath or affirmation of admission
12	Roll of Legal Practitioners
	PART 3 — TEMPORARY ADMISSION
13	Temporary admission
	PART 4 — PRACTICING CERTIFICATES
14	Practicing certificates
15	Application for practicing certificates
16	Practicing certificate may be declined
17	Suspension of certificate
18	Cancellation of certificate
	PART 5 — RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF LEGAL PRACTITIONERS
19	Right to practice
20	Limitation on right of practitioner to commence private practice on own account
21	Officer of the Court
	PART 6 — COSTS
22	Recovery of costs
23	Agreement to costs
24	Taxation of costs
•	701

691 Service 0

LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Section	Title		
25	Right to particulars		
26	Agreements exempting negligence to be void		
PART 7 — DISCIPLINARY MATTERS			
27	Legal Practitioners Disciplinary Tribunal		
28	Secretary to the Tribunal		
29	Functions of Tribunal		
30	Powers of the Tribunal		
31	Orders by Tribunal		
32	Rules of evidence		
33	Tribunal hearing open to public		
34	Witnesses		
35	Judgments, decisions or orders of Tribunal		
36	Appeal		
37	Complaints about conduct of legal practitioners		
38	Referral by Court, Judge, etc		
39	Power of Registrar to institute proceedings		
40	Practitioner may be appointed		
41	Jurisdiction of court not affected		
42	Limitation period		
43	No fees for complaints		
44	Register of Complaints		
45	Information to be recorded		
46	Records of complaints dismissed		
	PART 8 — NAURU LAW SOCIETY		
47	Establishment of Nauru Law Society		
48	Common seal		
49	Constitution of the Society		
50	Functions of the Law Society		
51	Council of the Nauru Law Society		
52	Council to act as executive		
53	Law Society bank account		
54	Meetings of the Council		
55	Conflict of interest		
56	Annual or Special General Meetings		
57	Minutes		
58	Reports and accounts		
	PART 9 — COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS		
59	Appointment of Commissioners for Oaths		
60	Roll of Commissioners for Oaths		
	PART 10 — NOTARIES PUBLIC		
61	Chief Justice may appoint Notaries Public		
Service 0	692		

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 2019

Section	Title
62	Notaries to be sworn
63	Roll of Notaries Public
64	Notaries to be officers of the Court
65	Fees
	PART 11 — OFFENCES
66	Prohibition to practice
67	Unqualified person practicing
68	Acting as agent for unqualified persons
69	Employment of person struck-off or suspended
70	Failure to disclose fact of having been struck-off, etc
71	Acting as Commissioner for Oaths
72	Acting as Notary Public
	PART 12 — MISCELLANEOUS
73	Liability
74	Admission fees
75	Designated countries
76	Trust accounts
77	Publication of Rolls
78	Service of notices
79	Jurisdiction of the District Court
80	Rules
81	Regulations
	PART 13 — REPEAL, SAVINGS AND TRANSITIONAL
82	Repeal
83	Savings and transitional
	SCHEDULE 1 — OATH AND AFFIRMATION
	SCHEDULE 2 — LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT) RULES 2019

693 Service 0